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Overview of the Survey

Purpose of the Survey

i This survey researches, collects data on, and analyzes the activities of Japanese companies operating in Europe to make clear the
managerial issues and other matters directly impacting their business performance, for the purpose of assisting the implementation
of strategic international business planning at Japanese enterprises and policy planning at related agencies. It also is intended to
help identify and provide efficient support to the facilities of Japanese companies operating in Europe.

Targets of the Survey

The survey subjects consisted of Japanese affiliates in 16 nations of Western Europe, 9 nations of Central and Eastern Europe, for
which the Japanese direct or indirect investment ratio is 10% or more. This includes companies established by Japanese affiliates
operating in Europe or elsewhere (i.e., lower-tier affiliates). Its subjects did not include representative offices, liaison offices, or
companies set up by Japanese persons locally.

Period of the Survey

i From September 17, 2015 to October 15, 2015

Response Status

4

i Of the 1,399 Japanese enterprises which we sent questionnaires, we received responses from 957 companies (response rate of
68.4%).

Notes on the Survey

i Survey results were totalled using information sources that can be considered reliable by the JETRO offices in Europe. However, we do not
guarantee the complete accuracy or comprehensiveness of the information.

i Not all the respondents answered every question. The component percentages in the tables and charts in this document have been rounded off
and therefore may not always add up to 100%. Furthermore, the percentages for questions on which multiple answers are acceptable may not
necessarily add up to 100%.

i Some industries or answers may not be listed if the number of respondent companies for each answer was less than five.

i If the industry, country or region is not clearly specified in a table or chart, this means the table or chart refers to Europe as a whole.

i The survey has been running continuously since 1983, but in 2012 the survey was expanded to include “non-manufacturing industries” as well as
“manufacturing industries.” As a result, only manufacturing industries can be compared when analysing data from five years ago or more.

i Turkey was included in the survey up until fiscal 2014. It is included in the “Survey on Japanese Companies in Middle East 2015.”
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Target Countries/Industries (Breakdown)

Western Europe

V.

1 UK, Germany, France, Netherlands, Belgium, Italy, Spain, Ireland, Sweden, Finland, Portugal, Austria, Switzerland, Denmark, Greece,
Luxembourg

Central and Eastern Europe

iCzech Republic, Hungary, Poland, Romania, Slovakia, Slovenia, Bulgaria, Montenegro, Serbia

Manufacturingj

Electric machinery/electronic equipment , Motor vehicle and motorcycle parts and accessories, General machinery (including metal
molds and machine tools), Chemicals and Petroleum products, Electric and electronic parts and components, Pharmaceuticals, Motor
vehicles and motorcycles, Food/agricultural/fishery processing, Precision equipment, Plastic products, Fabricated metal products
(including plated products), Medical devices, Rubber products, Ceramic/stone/clay, Textiles (yarn/cloth/synthetic fabrics), Clothing and
textile products, Lumber and wood products (excluding furniture and interior products), Paper and pulp, Iron and steel (including cast
and forged products), Printed and Published, Nonferrous metals and products, Furniture and interior products, and Other manufacturing

Non-manufacturing

i Sales company, Trading company, Transport/warehousing, Communications/software, Insurance, Hotel/travel/restaurant, Banking,
Securities, Distribution, Mining, Real estate, Construction/plants, Fishery, and Other non-manufacturing
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Survey Results

|. Performance (Operating Profit and Sales) Forecasts

ll. Future of the European Economy, Business Outlook in
the Next One or Two Years

lll. Promising Future Sales Destinations, Changes in the
Number of Employees

I\VV.Challenges in Management, Localization of Management
V. EPA/FTA
VI.Local Procurement

Copyright © 2015 JETRO. All rights reserved. All rights reserved. 4



Fig. 1 Operating profit forecasts for 2015

Operating Profit Forecasts (1)

Fig. 2 Trends in operating profit forecasts
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% When it came to operating profit forecasts for 2015, the percentage of respondents forecasting “Profit” stood at 72.0%, !
with “Breakeven” at 14.9% and “Loss” at 13.1%. The percentage forecasting “Profit” has been increasing since 2012.

#  Withregards to Central and Eastern Europe, there was a huge gap between manufacturing and non-manufacturing
industries, with 80.4% of respondents in the former forecasting “Profit” as opposed to only 62.5% in the latter.

Copyright © 2015 JETRO. All rights reserved. All rights reserved. 5



Fig. 3 Expected operating profits in 2015 compared to the

Operating Profit Forecasts (2)

previous year’s (2014) performance
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When asked how their expected operating profits for 2015 would change compared to the previous year (2014), 39.4% of
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Fig. 4 Industries with high percentages of companies forecasting an
“Increase” or “Decrease” in operating profit forecasts for 2015

compared to the previous year (2014) (multiple answers)

"Increase” (Units: cos., %) "Decrease" (Units: cos., %)
Responses % Responses %

1 |Rubber products 8! 66.7| | 1 |Mining 4 80.0

2 |Pharmaceuticals 17; 65.4 2 |Ceramic/stone/clay 4 50.0

3 [Real estate 3/ 60.0 3 [Hotel/travel/restaurant 7 38.9

4 Food/ag.rlculturallﬁshery 12, 54.5| | 4 [Precision equipment 6 37.5

processing

4 Motor wehicles and 12y 54.5 5 [Securities 3 33.3
motorcycles

5 [Other manufacturing 12 33.3

Fig. 5 Reasons for expecting an “Increase” or “Decrease” in
operating profit forecasts for 2015 compared to the previous year
(2014) (multiple answers)

Reasons for forecasting an “Increase”

(Units: cos., %)

Reasons for forecasting a “Decrease”

(Units: cos., %)

Responses % Responses %
1 |Sales increase in local markets 233 63.8 1 [Sales decrease in local markets 84 43.3
2 Sl Irjcrease Cullepert 128 35.1 2 |Exchange rate fluctuations 63 32.5
expansion
3 [Improvement of sales efficiency 68 18.6 3 Sales decrease due to export 34 17.5
slowdown
Im_provement Clpedueton 65 17.8 4 [Increase of labor costs 31 16.0
efficiency
5 [Decrease in procurement costs 63 17.3 5 |Increase in procurement costs 27 13.9

respondents answered “Increase”, with 39.9% answering “Remain the same” and 20.7% “Decrease.” The percentage
answering “Increase” was particularly high when it came to manufacturing industries in Central and Eastern Europe.
When viewed by industry type, forecasts for an “Increase” topped 60% when it came to Rubber products, Pharmaceuticals and

Real estate.

The most popular reason given for expecting an “Increase” in operating profit forecasts for 2015 was “Sales increase in local

markets.”

Copyright © 2015 JETRO. All rights reserved. All rights reserved.



Europe

Fig. 6

Operating profit forecasts for 2016
compared to 2015

Operating Profit Forecasts (3)

Fig. 7 Industries with high percentages of companies forecasting an
“Increase” or “Decrease” in operating profit forecasts for 2016 compared
to 2015 (multiple answers)
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= Fig. 8 Reasons for expecting an “Increase” or “Decrease”
sa-s‘ in operating profit forecasts for 2016 compared to 2015 (multiple answers)
2 Reasons for forecasting an “Increase” (Units: cos., %)  Reasons for forecasting a “Decrease” (Units: cos., %)
656 Responses % Responses %
70% 1 |Sales increase in local markets 278 69.3 1 |Sales decrease in local markets 46 51.1
& Decrease 2 Sales |r_10rease due to export 138 34 Sales decrease due to export 20 299
expansion slowdown
3 |Improvement of sales efficiency 100 24.9 Exchange rate fluctuations 17 18.9
4 Impr‘ovement of production 80 20.0 Prgductlon cqsts |qsufﬁuently 17 18.9
efficiency shifted to selling price of goods
5 Reduction of other expgndltures 68 17.0 Other 17 18.9
(e.g., management/utility/ fuel costs)

When asked how their operating profit forecasts would change for 2016 compared to the previous year (2015), 43.0% of
respondents answered “Increase,” while 47.3% answered “Remain the same” and 9.7% answered “Decrease.” About half of
the companies expect operating profits to “Remain the same.”
When viewed by industry type, the Plastic products saw the largest number of “Increase” replies at 66.7%, followed by
Food/agricultural/fishery processing, and Fabricated metal products (including plated products).
The most popular reason given for expecting an “Increase” in operating profit forecasts for 2016 was “Sales increase in local

markets.”
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Sales forecasts for 2015

Sales Forecasts

Fig. 10 Reasons for forecasting sales increase/decrease

Reasons for a sale increase
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All industries | Re % Responses{ % Responses %
N=819 i i i
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e N=A16 country market country market country market
w :
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dIncrease @ Decrease i i il
1 Decrease of demand in 174 52 |1 Decrease of demand in %0 52l |1 Decrease of demand in 84 65.1
your country market your country market your country market
Decrease of demand Decrease of demand Decrease of demand
2 |outside your country 75| 28| | 2 |outside your country 43| 31.2| | 2 |outside your country 32 24.8
market market market
3 Rise of a competitor(s) in 511 013 Rise of a competitor(s) in 30 217 |3 Rise of a competitor(s) in 7 20.9
your country your country your country
4 Fall of price of ygur 51| 191 Fall of price of ygur 25 181 Fall of price of ygur 2% 20.2
products or service products or service products or service
5 Deterioration of sales 2% 07 | 5 Deterioration of sales 12 87l s Deterioration of sales 14 10.9
system system system

i et i et e e et i et i e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e et e e e et ek e et i et ek e et e et J—

i?éi

i “Improvement of sales system” and “Improvement of quality of your products or service.”
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_ Sales forecasts for 2015 trended upwards. In particular, when it came to manufacturing industries in Central and Eastern
i Europe, with 80.4% of respondents in this sector choosing “Increase.”
' The most popular reason given for rising sales was “Increase of demand in your country market,” followed by



Il. Future of the European Economy (1)

Fig. 11 Views on the future of the European economy
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Il. Future of the European Economy (2)

Fig. 12 Views on the future of the European economy (by industry)

"It has already extricated itself from recession"

"Expect that it will extricate from recession in the near future (within

"It will still take some time to extricate itself from recession"

six months)"
(Units: cos., %) (Units: cos., %)
Industry Responses % Industry Responses %
1 [Medical devices 5 41.7 1 [Communications/software 9 39.1
2 |Real estate 2 40.0 2 |Ceramic/stone/clay 2 28.6
3 [Banking 5 38.5 3 [Insurance 5 22.7
| M VEL D CTe el o (= 20 33.3| |4 [Trading company 15 217
parts and accessories
4 |Plastic products 5 33.3 5 General machingry (including metal 10 20.0
molds and machine tools)

4 [Rubber products 4 33.3

"The business conditions are getting worse again”

(%) (%)
Industry Responses % Industry Responses %
1 |securities 6 85.7 1 Fabricated metal products (including 3 231
plated products)

2 |Hotel/travel/restaurant 12 75.0 2 |Real estate 1 20.0
3 |Insurance 15 68.2 2 |Construction/plants 1 20.0
4 |Distribution 4 66.7 4 |Medical devices 2 16.7
5 |Precision equipment 9 64.3 4 [Distribution 1 16.7

With regards to the future of the European economy, the percentage of replies that “It has already extricated itself from
recession” was high when it came to industries like “Medical devices”, “Real estate” and “Banking.”

” o«

|
!
| ® However, the percentage of replies that “It will still take some time to extricate itself from recession” was high in the
i

“Securities,

Copyright © 2015 JETRO. All rights reserved. All rights reserved.

Hotel/travel/restaurant” and “Insurance” sectors.



II. Business Outlook in the Next One or Two Years (1)

Fig. 13 Business outlook in the next one or two years Fig. 14 [Manufacturing industry] Business
outlook in the next one or two years
(Unit:%) (Unit:%)
Allindustries 3
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Note: “Your country” refers to the This survey only covered manufacturing industries up until fiscal 2011, so
country in which the respondent’s only manufacturing industries can be compared when analysing past data.
company is located.

I '®  When it came to business outlook in the next one or two years, 48.5% of respondents chose the answer

! “‘Expansion, while 48.2% chose “Remaining the same,” 2.5% chose “Reduction” and 0.8% chose “Transferring to
! a third country/region or withdrawal from your country.”

I 'm  49.8% of responders in manufacturing industries chose “Expansion,” down 2.9 points on 2014’s figure of 52.7%.
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ll. Business Outlook in the Next One or Two Years (2)

Fig. 15 Industries with large numbers of respondents reporting future outlooks of
“Expansion” or “Remaining the same” in the next one or two years

"Expansion”
[Europe] (Units: cos., %) [Western Europe] (Units: cos., %) [Central/Eastern Europe] (Units: cos., %)
Industry Responses % Industry Responses % Industry Responses %
1 [Real estate 5 100.0 1 [Real estate 5 100.0 1 |Sales company 9 64.3
2 |Medical devices 10 76.9 2 |Medical devices 10 76.9 2 LB motorcycle 10 47.6
parts and accessories
3 |Ceramic/stone/clay 6 75.0 3 |Ceramic/stone/clay 5 71.4 3 [Trading company 4 44.4
4 ;rc])z[ajr:;ct::ls/petroleum 30 65.2 4 |Chemicals/petroleum products 28 65.1 4 [Rubber products 2 40.0
5 F_abrlcgted metal products 8 615 5 General machinery (mc}udmg 29 59
(including plated products) metal molds and machine tools)
"Remaining the same"
[Europe] (Units: cos.,%)  [Western Europe] (Units: cos.,%)  [Central/Eastern Europe] (Units: cos., %)
Industry Responses % Industry Responses % Industry Responses %
1 Motor vehicle and motorcycle 20 66.7 1 Motor vehicle and motorcycle 30 6.9 1 |Rubber products 3 60.0
parts and accessories parts and accessories
1 |Securities 6 66.7 2 |Securities 6 66.7 2 [Trading company 5 55.6
3 |Construction/plants 3 60.0 3 |Communications/software 13 59.1 3 Motor ehicle and motorcycle 10 47.6
parts and accessories
4 |Transport/warehousing 35 59.3 4 |Transport/warehousing 33 58.9 4 [Sales company 5 35.7
5 |Rubber products 7 58.3 5 |Rubber products 4 57.1

i @ The number of respondents replying “Expansion” was particularly high when it came to the “Real estate”, “Medical

tE 11

i devices” and “Ceramic/stone/clay” sectors in Western Europe and the “Sales company”, “Motor vehicle and motorcycle |

i parts and accessories” and “Trading company” sectors in Central and Eastern Europe.
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Business Outlook in the Next One or Two Years (3)

Fig. 16 Specific functions being expanded
(multiple answers)

Sales functions

Production (ubiquitous
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Production (high value-
added products)
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744
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Q
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Fig. 17 Reason for expecting business to expand business in the
next one or two years (multiple answers)

"All industries" (Units: cos., %) "Manufacturing” (Units: cos., %) "Non-manufacturing” (Units: cos., %)
Responses % Responses % Responses %
1 [Sales increase 384, 84.6 1 |Sales increase 202, 87.4 1 [Sales increase 182 81.6
" q High receptivity for high " q
2 |High growth potential 186 41.0 2 94 40.7 2 |High growth potential 105 47.1
igh growth potential (e i e igh growth potential
High receptivity for high . . High receptivity for high
14 . High growth ntial 1 1 4 20.
3 value-added products 0 308 3 |High growth potential 8 3% 3 value-added products 6 0.6
4 Re\/ley\/ln_g prpductlon 8 18.1 4 Rewewlng pr_oductlon 24 19.0 4 Rewe\_:vmg pr_oductlon 38 17.0
and distribution networks and distribution networks and distribution networks
5 |Relationship with clients 73| 161 | s |Reductionof costs (e.g., 37| 16.0| |5 |Relationship with clients 371 166
procurement/labor costs)

Fig. 18 Reasons for business reduction or transferring to a third
country/region or withdrawal in the next one or two years (multiple

Copyright © 2015 JETRO. All rights reserved. All rights reserved.

followed by “High growth potential.
respondents in manufacturing industries.

manufacturing and non-manufacturing industries.
Close to half of all respondents in manufacturing industries chose “Production (high value-added products).”
“Sales increase” was given as the most common answer why respondents were expecting business to expand,

answers)
"All industries" (Units: cos., %) "Manufacturing” (Units: cos., %) "Non-manufacturing" (Units: cos., %)
Responses % Responses % |ResponsesE % |
1 [Sales decrease 20 64.5 1 ISales decrease 12 66.7 | 1 ISales decrease | 61,5|
2 |Low growth potential 10 323 2 |Low growth potential 7 38.9
Increase of costs (e.g.,
3 |procurement costs, labor 5 16.1
costs)
\viewing production and
3 ;;rﬁ)utiognpngu:g:kos : ° 161
When it came to specific functions being expanded, “Sales functions” was given as the most common answer in both !
|
i
|
High receptivity for high value-added products” was a popular answer among !
|
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Ill. Promising Future Sales Destinations (1)

Fig. 19

Promising future sales destinations
(by country and region)

(Units: cos.)

Central/Eastern Europe

mWestern Europe

| w Turkey was the most common answer, just like in the previous survey. Russia dropped from second place in the

| w  As for countries within Europe, Germany rose to second place and Poland to third place. This seems to be due to
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Fig. 20 Promising future sales destinations

(by industry)
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|
! previous survey to fourth place on concerns about currency instability and so on.
|
|

a rise in domestic demand since 2014.
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lll. Promising Future Sales Destinations (2)

Fig. 21 Reasons for choosing future sales destinations (multiple answers)

Reasons for choosing countries in Middle East (Units: cos., %)
Responses %
1 |It is a country where sales growth is expected. 266 79.2
2 |Existing clients have bases in the country/region. 92 27.4
3 |New clients have been found in the country/region. 52 15.5
Reasons for choosing countries in Western Europe (Units: cos., %)
Responses %
1 |It is a country where sales growth is expected. 193 45.4
2 [Good receptivity of high value-added products/senices. 141 33.2
3 |Existing clients have bases in the country/region. 131 30.8
Reasons for choosing countries in Central/Eastern Europe (Units: cos., %)
Responses %
1 |It is a country where sales growth is expected. 211 65.5
2 |Existing clients have bases in the country/region. 99 30.7
3 |New clients have been found in the country/region. 55 17.1
Reasons for choosing countries in Russia/CIS (Units: cos., %)
Responses %
1 |It is a country where sales growth is expected. 129 64.5
2 |Existing clients have bases in the country/region. 51 25.5
3 |Good receptivity of high value-added products/senices. 34 17.0
Reasons for choosing countries in Africa (Units: cos., %)
Responses %
1 |It is a country where sales growth is expected. 159 72.3
2 |Existing clients have bases in the country/region. 61 27.7
3 |New clients have been found in the country/region. 37 16.8
Reasons for choosing other countries (Units: cos., %)
Responses %
1 |It is a country where sales growth is expected. 169 69.8
2 [Good receptivity of high value-added products/senices. 72 29.8
3 |Existing clients have bases in the country/region. 71 29.3

Copyright © 2015 JETRO. All rights reserved. All rights reserved.

When it came to why an area was

promising, “It is a country where sales i

growth is expected” was the most
common answer for all regions
While mentioning existing clients,
many respondents who chose the
Middle East, Central and Eastern
Europe and Africa also said this was
because “New clients have been
found in the country/region”

Many Respondents who chose
Western Europe or Russia/CIS
countries said this was because of
“Good receptivity of high value-added
products/services.”
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lll. Changes in the Number of Employees

Fig. 22 Changes in the number of local employees Fig. 23~ Changes in the number of Japanese expatiates
this year compared to last year and for future plans this year compared to last year and for future plans
. (Unit:%) (Unit:%)
.2 | Changes in the .
£ past year Changes inthe |
é N=935 pas’\}i/gza; :
=

Future plans
N=921

All industries

Future plans [=
N=923 :

Changes in the
past year
N=463

Changes inthe |
past year &
N=461

Future plans

Future plans [
N=455 e

N=456

Manufacturing
Manufacturing

Changes in the Changes in the

ast year past year
gl°P NZ472 2 N=468
5 =
c 0 58 Future plans 7
S 8 Future plans SRs] re p
4 § N=466 z % N=467
. 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% o0 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

‘ tIncrease & Rermain the same & Decrease

’ EIncrease & Rermain the same @ Decrease

I'w  With regards to the number of local employees and the number of Japanese expatiates, “Remain the same” was
the most common answer when it came to both changes over the past year and future plans.
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I\VV. Challenges in Management (1)

Fig. 24 Challenges in management (multiple answers)

"All industries" (Units: cos., %)
Responses %

1 |High labor costs 404 45.2
2 |Securing human resources 388 43.4
3 |Transfer pricing taxation 320 35.8

4 |European political and social conditions 313 35.0
5 |Exchange rate fluctuations 307 34.3
6 |Lower prices offered by competitors 292 32.7
7 |Stringent dismissal laws 278 31.1
8 |Entry of new competitors 268 30.0
9 |Economic slowdown, market contraction 248 27.7

10 |Visa/work permits 238 26.6

"Manufacturing” (Units: cos., %) "Non-manufacturing” (Units: cos., %)

Responses % Responses %

1 |High labor costs 212 47.5 1 |High labor costs 192 42.9
2 |Securing human resources 199 44.6 2 |Securing human resources 189 42.2
3 |Lower prices offered by competitors 182 40.8 3 |European political and social conditions 166 37.1
4 |Exchange rate fluctuations 175 39.2 4 [Stringent dismissal laws 148 33.0
5 |Transfer pricing taxation 173 38.8 5 [Transfer pricing taxation 147 32.8
6 |European political and social conditions 147 33.0 6 [Visa/work permits 135 30.1
7 |Entry of new competitors 140 314 7 |Exchange rate fluctuations 132 29.5
8 |[Stringent dismissal laws 130 29.1 8 |Entry of new competitors 128 28.6
9 |Procurement costs 125 28.0 9 |Economic slowdown, market contraction 123 27.5
9 [Economic slowdown, market contraction 125 28.0 10 [Quality of workforce 111 24.8

At 45.2%, “High labor costs” was given as the main challenge facing management (up 0.2 points from last year). This
applied to respondents in manufacturing industries (47.5%; upl1.2 points) and non-manufacturing industries (42.9%; up 0.8
points).

This was followed by “Securing human resources” at 43.4% (up 0.7 points) and “Transfer pricing taxation” at 35.8% (up 0.5
points) !
At 35.0% (up 9.8 points from last year), “European political and social conditions” broke into the ranks of the main !
challenges facing management. '
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I\VV. Challenges in Management (2)

Fig. 25 [Western Europe] Challenges in management (multiple answers)

"All industries” (Units: cos., %)  "Manufacturing” (Units: cos., %) "Non-manufacturing" (Units: cos., %)
Responses % Responses % Responses %
1 [High labor costs 394 48.6 1[High labor costs 204 52.2 1|High labor costs 190 45.2
2 |Securing human resources 333 41.1 2|Lower prices offered by competitors 161 41.2 2|Securing human resources 174 41.4
3 [Transfer pricing taxation 289 35.6 3|Securing human resources 159 40.7 3|European political and social conditions 157 37.4
4 |European political and social conditions 286 35.3 4|Exchange rate fluctuations 156 39.9 4(Stringent dismissal laws 143 34.0
5 |Exchange rate fluctuations 278 34.3 5[Transfer pricing taxation 149 38.1 5|Transfer pricing taxation 140 33.3
6 [Stringent dismissal laws 265 32.7 6|European political and social conditions 129 33.0 6|Exchange rate fluctuations 122 29.0
7 |Lower prices offered by competitors 260 321 7|Entry of new competitors 123 315 7|Visa/work permits 121 28.8
8 |[Entry of new competitors 239 29.5 8|Stringent dismissal laws 122 31.2 8|Economic slowdown, market contraction 117 27.9
9 |Economic slowdown, market contraction 227 28.0 9[Procurement costs 111 28.4 9|Entry of new competitors 116 27.6
10 [Heawy social security burdens 208 25.6 10|Economic slowdown, market contraction 110 28.1 10|Quality of workforce 104 24.8
11 |Visa/work permits 203 25.0 11|Heaw social security burdens 105 26.9 11|Heaw social security burdens 103 24.5
12 |Quality of workforce 197 24.3 12|Quality of workforce 93 23.8 12|Lower prices offered by competitors 99 23.6
13 [High labor cost growth rate 146 18.0 13|REACH 86 22.0 13|High labor cost growth rate 71 16.9
13 |Procurement costs 146 18.0 14(Visa/work permits 82 21.0 14|Frequent investment legislation revisions 63 15.0
) Procedures for VAT refunds are complex
15 [REACH 145 17.9 15|High labor cost growth rate 75 19.2 15 and/or lack transparency 62 14.8
16 |Better quality of products offered by 128 158| | 16|Deliveries 74) 189| | 16|ReacH 50 140
competitors
17 | Deliveries 115 14.2 17 Better quahty of products offered by 72 18.4 17 Better quallty of products offered by 56 13.3
competitors competitors
18 |Frequent investment legislation revisions 109 13.4 18|Union activities/strike 54 13.8 18|Collection of receivables 52 12.4
19 [Procedures for VAT refunds are complex 106 131 | 18[Quaity 54 138| | 19|changein tax rate 47 112
and/or lack transparency
20 |Collection of receivables 101 12.5 20|Collection of receivables 49 12.5 20|Customs clearance issues 43 10.2
[ 77 e e e e e s s e e e s s s s e s s -

| ® InWestern Europe, “High labor costs” was given as the main challenge facing respondents in both manufacturing and non- i
manufacturing industries. i

i In manufacturing industries, this was followed by “Lower prices offered by competitors” and “Securing human resources.”

i In non-manufacturing industries, it was followed by “Securing human resources” and “European political and social conditions.”
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Fig. 26

"Manufacturing”

IVV. Challenges in Management (3)

Challenges in management in leading Western European countries (multiple answers)

"Non-manufacturing”

Copyright © 2015 JETRO. All rights reserved. All rights reserved.

UK (%) Germany (%) France (%) UK (%) Germany (%) France (%)
1 |Exchange rate fluctuations 58.9 | 1 [High labor costs 52.0 | 1 |High labor costs 58.6 1 |Visa/work permits 45.4 | 1 [Securing human resources 50.0 [ 1 |Heavy social security burdens | 59.3
2 |High labor costs 51.4 | 2 |Transfer pricing taxation 44.9 | 2 [Heavy social security burdens | 48.3 2 |Securing human resources 42.1| 2 [High labor costs 45.7 | 2 [Stringent dismissal laws 59.3
3 |Securing human resources 458 | 2 I(;gvn:(:)rez{gis offered by 44.9 | 2 [Stringent dismissal laws 48.3 3 |High labor costs 40.1 | 3 (Transfer pricing taxation 43.6 | 3 [High labor costs 55.6
4 el prices wiEEe |y 38.3| 2 Europ_ean ReiicaloncBecd 44.9 | 4 (Transfer pricing taxation 43.1 4 Europ_ean [oalfitee) Em| SEEE 39.5 | 4 |Entry of new competitors 38.3 | 4 |Visa/work permits 37.0
competitors conditions conditions
5 |Procurement costs 34.6 | 5 [Securing human resources 41.8 | 5 |Union activities/strike 41.4 5 |Exchange rate fluctuations 29.6 | 5 [Stringent dismissal laws 37.2 | 5 [Transfer pricing taxation 33.3
6 |Transfer pricing taxation 33.6 | 6 |Exchange rate fluctuations 388 6 e prces el 5y 39.7 6 |Transfer pricing taxation 289 (5 Europfean [zl Etwe] sxereitel 37.2 | 5 [Securing human resources SEES)
competitors conditions
7 |Entry of new competitors 29.0 | 7 |Entry of new competitors 35.7 | 7 |Securing human resources 345 7 [Quality of workforce 24.3 | 7 |Exchange rate fluctuations 36.2( 5 Egr?t?ggi'sns'ow‘jown’ market 333
7 |European political and social conditions | 29.0 | 8 |Procurement costs 29.6 | 8 (Entry of new competitors 31.0 8 [Stringent dismissal laws 230( 8 Iggx?;ezzfris iy 29.8 | 8 |Quality of workforce 29.6
9 |Visa/work permits 28.0 | 9 [High labor cost growth rate 27.6 | 9 |Procurement costs 29.3 9 Economvlc slowdown, market 217 9 Economvlc slowdown, market 27.7 | 8 |Entry of new competitors 29.6
contraction contraction
9 |Stringent dismissal laws 28.0( 9 (EEEmEmIE ST TR, et 27.6 | 10 |Visa/work permits 259 10 Freguent |nves§ment 19.7 | 10 |Quality of workforce 26.6| 8 emepenpaliicallandisaail 29.6
contraction legislation revisions conditions
Economic slowdown, market Procedures for VAT refunds
11 contraction ’ 25.2 [ 11 |Stringent dismissal laws 26.5 | 11 |Quality 24.1 11 |High labor cost growth rate 19.1 | 11 [are complex and/or lack 25.5 | 11 |Exchange rate fluctuations 25.9
transparency
Complicated administrative tax
12 |High labor cost growth rate 22.4 |12 |[REACH 24.5 |11 [REACH 24.1 12 |Entry of new competitors 18.4 | 12 |REACH 23.4 | 12 |procedures and/or lack of 222
transparency
13 [Quality of workforce 21.5|13 Better quality of prpducts 23.5 [ 13 |Exchange rate fluctuations 22.4 12 Lower prices offered by 18.4 | 13 |Heavy social security burdens | 19.1 | 12 Lower prices offered by 22.2
offered by competitors competitors competitors
14 |REACH 19.6 | 14 [Quality of workforce 20.4 | 13 |Deliveries 22.4 14 |Heavy social security burdens | 17.8 | 14 |Collection of receivables 18.1 18.5
The impact (on business) of European political and social
15 |discussions about leaving the | 18.7 | 15 [Heavy social security burdens | 19.4 | 13 condﬁionsp 22.4 15 |Change in tax rate 15.1 | 15 [High labor cost growth rate 17.0 | 14 |Communications 18.5
EU or the eurozone
. The impact (on business) of -
- - = lowd ! ket . . X Bett | f duct:
16 |Deliveries 17.8 | 15 [Deliveries 19.4 |13 conom'lc SRR, WS 224 16 |discussions about leaving the | 13.8 | 15 SR EIElG7E pr_o ucts 17.0 | 14 [REACH 18.5
contraction offered by competitors
EU or the eurozone
. Procedures for VAT refunds . .
16 Better quality of pr_oducrs 17.8 | 17 |are complex and/or lack 18.4 | 17 [Quality of workforce 20.7 17 Better quality of prpducts 12.5 | 17 [Customs clearance issues 16.0 | 17 Better quality of pr_oducts 14.8
offered by competitors offered by competitors offered by competitors
transparency
18 |Heavy social security burdens | 15.0 [ 18 Frgque,wt |nve_st‘ment 16.3 |18 Fre_que_nt |nve_st‘ment 15.5 17 Real esta‘te R HESED e 12.5 | 18 |Deliveries 14.9 | 18 |[Customs clearance issues 11.1
legislation revisions legislation revisions in land prices
19 |Quality 14.0 | 18 |Rising energy costs 16.3 | 1g |BStter quality of products 155| |19 |Procurement costs 10.5 | 10 |Frequent investment 12.8 | 18 |Freauent investment 111
offered by competitors legislation revisions legislation revisions
The impact (on business) of Complicated administrative
20 [Customs clearance issues 12.1 | 20 |Customs clearance issues 14.3 | 20 [High labor cost growth rate 12.1 20 |Customs clearance issues 9.9 | 20 |discussions about leaving the | 11.7 | 18 |investment procedures and/or | 11.1
EU or the eurozone lack of transparency
20 |Collection of receivables 12.1 18 [Collection of receivables 11.1
18 |RoHS 11.1
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V. Challenges in Management (4)

Fig. 27 [Central and Eastern Europe] Challenges in management (multiple answers)

"All industries" (Units: cos., %) "Manufacturing” (Units: cos., %) "Non-manufacturing"” (Units: cos., %)
Responses| % Responses; % Responses|, %
Securing human resources 55 66.3 1 |Securing human resources 40 72.7 1 |Securing human resources 15 53.6
2 |Visa/work permits 85! 422 2 |Transfer pricing taxation 24 43.6 2 |Visa/work permits 14 50.0
3 |Lower prices offered by competitors 32 38.6 2 |Shortage of domestic procurement sources 24, 436 3 |Entry of new competitors 12 42.9
4 |Transfer pricing taxation 31 37.3 4 |Quality of workforce 22 40.0 4 |Lower prices offered by competitors 11 39.3
5 |Quality of workforce 29 34.9 5 |Visa/work permits 21 38.2 5 |Exchange rate fluctuations 10 35.7
5 |Exchange rate fluctuations 29 34.9 5 [Lower prices offered by competitors 21! 38.2 6 |Frequent investment legislation revisions 9 32.1
5 |Entry of new competitors 29 34.9 7 |Quality 20 36.4 6 |Highways 9 32.1
8 |European political and social conditions 27 325 8 |Exchange rate fluctuations 19; 345 6 |European political and social conditions 9 321
9 |Shortage of domestic procurement sources 26 313 9 |European political and social conditions 18! 327 9 |Transfer pricing taxation 7 25.0
10 [High labor cost growth rate 24! 28.9 10 |High labor cost growth rate 17! 30.9 9 |Change in tax rate 7 25.0
11 [Frequent investment legislation revisions 23 27.7 10 |Entry of new competitors 17 30.9 9 [High labor cost growth rate 7 25.0
12 (Quality 22 26.5 12 |Economic slowdown, market contraction 15 27.3 9 |Quality of workforce 7 25.0
13 [Economic slowdown, market contraction 21 25.3 13 |Frequent investment legislation revisions 14 25.5 9 |General road conditions 7 25.0
14 |Highways 20 24.1 13 |Procurement costs 14 255 14 |Deliveries 6 21.4
15 Complicated administrative foreign trade 18 217 15 Complicated administrative foreign trade 13 236 14 |Economic slowdown, market contraction 6 214
procedures and/or lack of transparency procedures and/or lack of transparency
15 |Procurement costs 18 21.7 16 |Power supply 12 21.8 16 Crelupplieetizd) el SHE RS el fe 5 17.9
procedures and/or lack of transparency
17 |Deliveries 17| 205 |17 |Procedures for VAT refunds are complex 11) 200| |16 |Stringent dismissal laws 5| 179
and/or lack transparency
18 |General road conditions 16 19.3 17 |Deliveries 11 20.0 18 |Procurement costs 4 14.3
19 Procedures for VAT refunds are complex and/or 14 16.9 17 |Highways 1 20.0 18 Better quahty of products offered by 2 143
lack transparency competitors
20 |Stringent dismissal laws 13 15.7 20 |REACH 10! 18.2 18 |Railways 4 14.3

I = In Central and Eastern Europe, “Securing human resources” was given as the main challenge in both the manufacturing
! and non-manufacturing industries.

I @ In manufacturing industries, this was followed by “Transfer pricing taxation” and “Shortage of domestic procurement

i sources.” !
| ® In non-manufacturing industries, it was followed by “Visa/work permits™ and “Entry of new competitors.” !
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Fig. 28 Challenges in management in leading countries of the region of Central and Eastern Europe (multiple answers)

IVV. Challenges in Management (5)

Copyright © 2015 JETRO. All rights reserved. All rights reserved.

"Manufacturing” “Non-manufacturing”
Poland (%) Hungary (%) Czech Rep. (%) Poland (%) Hungary (%) Czech Rep. (%)
1 |Visa/work permits 66.7 [ 1 |Securing human resources 100.0 | 1 |Securing human resources 722 1 |Securing human resources 57.1| 1 |Securing human resources 66.7 | 1 |Visa/work permits 88.9
2 |Securing human resources 556 2 S:S:;:g: of domestic procurement 58.3 | 2 [Transfer pricing taxation 66.7| | 1 |Lower prices offered by competitors 57.1 | 2 |Frequent investment legislation revisions | 50.0 | 2 |Securing human resources 55.6
3 |Transfer pricing taxation 44.4| 2 |Lower prices offered by competitors 58.3| 3 |Visawork permits 55.6 1 |Highways 57.1| 2 |Quality of workforce 50.0 | 2 |Exchange rate fluctuations 55.6
3 |Lower prices offered by competitors 44.4| 4 [Quality of workforce 50.0 [ 3 |High labor cost growth rate 55.6 4 [Exchange rate fluctuations 42.9 | 2 |Entry of new competitors 50.0 [ 2 |Entry of new competitors 55.6
5 |Quality 33.3 | 4 |Exchange rate fluctuations 50.0 | 5 |Quality of workforce 44.4 4 |European political and social conditions 4295 Complicated administrative foreign trade 333(5 Frequent investment legislation 44.4
procedures and/or lack of transparency revisions
5 fg.?::;aeg: GRS (s Em e 33.3 | 6 |Frequent investment legislation revisions 41.7 | 5 [Exchange rate fluctuations 44.4 6 |Visa/work permits 28.6 | 5 |Transfer pricing taxation 33.3 | 5 |Lower prices offered by competitors | 44.4
5 |Entry of new competitors 333( 7 Complicated administrative foreign trade 33.3| 7 |Procurement costs 38.9 6 [Transfer pricing taxation 28.6 | 5 |Change in tax rate 333(5 Europgan political and social 44.4
procedures and/or lack of transparency conditions
5 |Power supply 33.3| 7 [Transfer pricing taxation 3337 fgj::ie CIEITRELS (B EmET 38.9 6 [Change in tax rate 28.6 | 5 |Heavy social security burdens 33.3 | 8 [Transfer pricing taxation 333
5 |Economic slowdown, market contraction 33.3 | 7 |Quality 33.3 | 9 |Frequent investment legislation revisions | 33.3 6 |High labor cost growth rate 28.6 | 5 |Exchange rate fluctuations 33.3 | 8 |Change in tax rate 333
1 Complicated administrative foreign trade 22.2| 7 |Entry of new competitors 3339 Procedures for VAT refunds are complex 333 6 |Stringent dismissal laws 28.6 | 5 |Economic slowdown, market contraction 33.3 | 8 |High labor cost growth rate 333
procedures and/or lack of transparency and/or lack transparency
10 [(REACH 22.2| 7 |Economic slowdown, market contraction 33.3| 9 [Quality 333 6 [Entry of new competitors 28.6 | 11 |Visa/work permits 16.7 | 8 |Procurement costs 333
10 |European political and social conditions 22212 Complicated administrative tax 25.0 | 9 |European political and social conditions 333 6 [General road conditions 286 |11 Complicated administrative procedures 16.7 | 8 [Deliveries 333
procedures and/or lack of transparency and/or lack of
13 |Frequent investment legislation revisions 11.1 | 12 [High labor cost growth rate 25.0 | 13 [Deliveries 278 6 [Communications 286 |11 Procedures for VAT refunds are complex 16.7| 8 Better qua]lty of products offered by 333
and/or lack transparency
13 |Other (labor problem) 11.1 | 12 |Deliveries 25.0 | 13 [Entry of new competitors 278 14 |Customs clearance issues 14.3 | 11 [High labor cost growth rate 16.7 | 8 [Highways 333
13 [High labor costs 11.1 | 12 |Rising energy costs 25.0 | 13 [REACH 27.8| |14|COmplicated administrative foreign trade |} 5|15 |gyingent dismissal laws 16.7 | g |ECOnomic slowdown, market 333
procedures and/or lack of transparency contraction
. Procedures for VAT refunds are complex ) C tax . . Procedures for VAT refunds are
13 |High labor cost growth rate 11116 and/or lack transparency 16.7 | 16 [Heavy social security burdens 222 14 and/or lack of transparency 14.3 | 11 |Collection of receivables 16.7 (16 complex and/or lack transparency 222
13 |Stringent dismissal laws 11.1 | 16 |Stringent dismissal laws 16.7 | 16 |Union activities/strike 222 14 |Quality of workforce 14.3 | 11 |Deliveries 16.7 | 16 |Quality of workforce 222
13 [Union activities/strike 11.1 | 16 |Procurement costs 16.7 | 16 |Lower prices offered by competitors 222 14 (Other (labor problem) 14.3 | 11 |General road conditions 16.7 [ 16 Sgs::;:gse of domestic procurement 222
13 |Other 11.1 | 16 |General road conditions 16.7 | 16 [Highways 222 14 |Collection of receivables 14.3 | 11 |REACH 16.7 | 16 [General road conditions 222
13 [Exchange rate fluctuations 11.1 | 16 |[Power supply 16.7 | 16 |Power supply 222 14 [Quality 14.3 | 11 |European political and social conditions 16.7 | 16 |Concerns about deflation 222
13 [Procurement costs 11.1 (16 |REACH 16.7 14 [Procurement costs 14.3
13 Better qua.llly e e e 11.1 | 16 [European political and social conditions 16.7 14 |Deliveries 143
competitors
13 |General road conditions 111 14 |Better quality of products offered by 143
competitors
13 [Highways 111 14 [Railways 14.3
13 |WEEE 11.1 14 |RoHS 143
13 |RoHS 111 14 R§a\ estate bubble/steep rise in land 143
prices
13|EU-ETS 111 14 V:;u;ral disasters (earthquakes,floods, 143
13 [Low birth rates/aging of society 11.1 14 |Rising energy costs 14.3
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V. Challenges in Management (6)

Fig. 29 Nationalities of new competitors

(Unit:%)

Top three industries choosing "Chinese firms" (Units: cos.)

Responses

55.8 1 |Sales company 31

Chinese firms 59.3 2 |Chemicals and Petroleum products 13

2 |Trading company 13

Top three industries choosing "European firms" (Units: cos.)

Responses

European firms 1 |Sales company 21

2 |Transport/warehousing 13

3 |Other non-manufacturing 9

226 Top three industries choosing "S. Korean firms" (Units: cos.)

S.Korean firms 20.8 F Europe Responses
Western Europe

37.9 Central/Eastern Europe 1 |Sales company 13

\ 2 |Chemicals and Petroleum products 7

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 3 |Electric machinery/electronic hardware 5

3 |Electric/electronic parts and components 5

I =  When respondents across all industries who cited “Entry of new competitors” as a challenge in management (30.0%, see Fig.
| 24) were asked the specific nationalities of these new competitors, the top answer given was “Chinese firms” at 55.8%

! (down 2.4 points from last year). This was followed by “European firms” at 40.0% (up 11.5 points) and “S. Korean firms” at

i 22.6% (down 5.2 points) As this suggests, European firms are regaining their competitiveness.

| = Many respondents in the “Sales company” and “Chemicals and Petroleum products” sectors chose “Chinese firms” and “S.

i Korean firms” as new competitors. “European firms” was the number two answer given by respondents in the

I “Transport/warehousing” sector.
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I\VV. Localization of Management (1)

Fig. 30 Initiatives for promoting the localization of management (multiple answers)

"All industries" (Units: cos., %)
Responses | Percentage
1 Enhancing training and education for local human 455 48.9 ;T SorTmr T ST T I
resources with an awareness of localization ) I With regards to initiatives for promoting the :
2 ﬁggg;”‘;:grf‘:;::g”;f:) resources (department and section 425 57| localization of management, the most common !
’ ! . “ . .. |
3 Mid-career recruitment of local human resources that will 360 387 i answer given was EnhanClng Ualnlng and :
sene as ready assets with an awareness of localization ) : education for local human resources with an |
4 [Appointing local human resources (executive-level) 260 28.0| | . . ” . |
: 0,
5 Strengthening local development capabilities for products 244 26.2 I awareness of localization” at 48.9%. This was I
and senvices ' i followed by “Appointing local human resources :
Revising meritocratic and other personnel systems with an ! : » |
B | e s iy 178 e (departmentl qnq section h.eads, store managers) i
2 Enhancing decision-making authority for sales strategies in 156 16.8 I at 45.7%. Initiatives |nvoIV|ng local human :
local regions ) . : |
8 |Transferring authority from head offices to local regions 143 54 1 Ies_ou_rcgs t_op_pefl ttle_IISt_ _____________________________ ]
9 |Not taking any initiatives for localization 121 13.0
10 JAcquiring human and managerial resources through M&A 68 7.3
"Manufacturing” (Units: cos., %) "Non-manufacturing" (Units: cos., %)
Responses | Percentage Responses [ Percentage
1 Appointing local human resources (department and section o1 524 1 Enhancing tramlng and education for -|OCE:1| human 219 16.6
heads, store managers) resources with an awareness of localization
2 Enhancing tralnlng and education for _Ioca_ll human 236 513 2 Appointing local human resources (department and section 184 391
resources with an awareness of localization heads, store managers)
Mid-career recruitment of local human resources that will Mid-career recruitment of local human resources that will
3 ; S 180 39.1 3 ) S 180 38.3
serne as ready assets with an awareness of localization sene as ready assets with an awareness of localization
4 [Appointing local human resources (executive-level) 159 34.6 4 Reusing merltocrat.lc "’?”d other personnel systems with an 102 21.7
awareness of localization
Strengthening local development capabilities for products - .
5 . 151 32.8 5 |Appointing local human resources (executive-level) 101 21.5
and senices
6 Enhancmg decision-making authority for sales strategies in o1 198 6 Strengthgnlng local development capabilities for products 93 19.8
local regions and senices
7 Reusing mer|tocrat.|c a.md other personnel systems with an 76 16.5 7 [Not taking any initiatives for localization 79 16.8
awareness of localization
8 [Transferring authority from head offices to local regions 75 16.3 8 [Transferring authority from head offices to local regions 68 14.5
9 |Not taking any initiatives for localization 42 9.1 9 Enhancn.qg decision-making auithority for sales strategies in 65 13.8
local regions
10 |Acquiring human and managerial resources through M&A 27 5.9 10 |Acquiring human and managerial resources through M&A 41 8.7
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I\VV. Localization of Management (2)

Fig. 31 Challenges for promoting the localization of management (multiple answers)

"All industries" (Units: cos., %)
Responses % e .
(Issue at local office) Capabilities and consciousness on the part of local | H ; .
1 367 39.8 .
homan resources i Wlth_reg_ards to challenges for promoting the |
2 |(Issue at local office) Difficulty in securing managerial candidates 300 32.6 : localization of management, the most |
- - - - I R . :
3 (Issue at head office in Japan) No progress with transferring authority from 235 255 ! common answer glven for local offices was i
the head office to local regions I “ . ) .
4 |(ssue at head office in Japan) Difficulty in reducing the number of e A : Capabllltles and consciousness on the part I
. . I :
Japanese expatiates : : of local human resources” (39.8%). As for |
5 (Issue at head office in Japan) Language proficiency of Japanese 181 19.7 I i . :
expatriates (English/local language) : i challenges at head offices in Japan, the most |
6 (Issue.at head office in Japan) Management capabilities of Japanese 164 178 : common answer given was “No progress I
expatriates | . . . :
7" |No particular challenges el i with transferring authority from the head !
8 |(Issue at local office) Local planning and marketing capabilities 154 16.7 : office to local regions” (255%) |
9 |Other issues at the head office in Japan 105 114 L —
9 |(Issue at local office) A high turnover rate of local managerial candidates 105 11.4
"Manufacturing" (Units: cos., %) "Non-manufacturing” (Units: cos., %)
Responses % Responses %
(Issue at local office) Capabilities and consciousness on the part of local (Issue at local office) Capabilities and consciousness on the part of local
1 181 39.4 1 186 40.3
human resources human resources
2 |(Issue at local office) Difficulty in securing managerial candidates 147 32.0 2 |(Issue at local office) Difficulty in securing managerial candidates 153 33.1
(Issue at head office in Japan) No progress with transferring authority from (Issue at head office in Japan) No progress with transferring authority from
3 A 116 25.3 3 A 119 25.8
the head office to local regions the head office to local regions
4 |No particular challenges 98 214 4 (Issue at head ofﬁce in Japan) Difficulty in reducing the number of 92 199
Japanese expatriates
(Issue at head office in Japan) Language proficiency of Japanese (Issue at head office in Japan) Language proficiency of Japanese
5 . ) 97 21.1 5 . ) 84 18.2
expatriates (English/local language) expatriates (English/local language)
6 (Issue at head office in Japan) Difficulty in reducing the number of 95 20.7 6 (Issue at head office in Japan) Management capabilities of Japanese 77 16.7
Japanese expatriates ) expatriates )
7 gi::;::ezead office in Japan) Management capabilities of Japanese 87 19.0 7 |(Issue at local office) Local planning and marketing capabilities 76 16.5
8 |(Issue at local office) Local planning and marketing capabilities 78 17.0 8 Ic(:zzlu St:;f ez G AN Sl el pasitans s ellss 61 13.2
9 |Other issues at the head office in Japan 65 14.2 9 |No particular challenges 60 13.0
10 [(Issue at local office) Local product and senice development capabilities 58 12.6 10 gisriSnL:ge G ezl @ife [ J =) B 8e8 (i T3] EieR [RlEEs o 51 11.0
10 [(Issue at local office) A high turnower rate of local managerial candidates 51 11.0
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V. Localization of Management (3)

Fig. 32 Initiatives for producing differentiated, high value-added products and services
for sale in Europe (multiple answers)

"All industries" (Units: cos., %)
Responses %
1 |Strengthening R&D sectors 307 37.4
2 |Strengthening technical human resource development and hiring more staff, etc. 282 34.4
3 |Conducting thoroughgoing research and suneys into competitors 271 33.0
2 Acquisitions of/tie-ups with other firms with advanced technology or the necessary 1
L 53 18.7
brand names/technology (or examination of such a mowe)
5 |Deweloping cutting-edge manufacturing bases 144 17.6
6 |Enhancing tie-ups with universities/research institutions 133 16.2
7 |Enhancing or reviewing, etc. your company's intellectual property strategy 130 15.9
8 |Other 76 9.3
9 Utilizing tax structures at the initial stage of R&D (tax deductions related to R&D 30 3.7
costs, etc.) )
10 Utilizing tax structures related to post-R&D commercial activities (Patent Box 15 18
system, etc.) i
"Manufacturing" (Units: cos., %) "Non-manufacturing" (Units: cos., %)
Responses % Responses %
1 |Strengthening R&D sectors 223 51.6 1 |Conducting thoroughgoing research and suneys into competitors 150 38.7
2 |Strengthening technical human resource development and hiring more staff, etc. 165 38.2 2 |Strengthening technical human resource development and hiring more staff, etc. 117 30.2
3 |Deweloping cutting-edge manufacturing bases 125 28.9 3 |Strengthening R&D sectors 84 21.6
4 |Conducting thoroughgoing research and suneys into competitors 121 28.0 4 |Enhancing or reviewing, etc. your company's intellectual property strategy 81 20.9
5 |Enhancing tie-ups with universities/research institutions 88 20.4 5 S;il:;Sr:g:_)nness;)tféii:gzqv;mgf;ijnjigfig:tgfasi\g];ei;:rnd‘)gy or the necessary 80 20.6
6 Acquisitions of/tie-ups with other ﬁrmsl with advanced technology or the necessary 73 16.9 6 |other 48 12.4
brand names/technology (or examination of such a mowe)
7 |Enhancing or reviewing, etc. your company's intellectual property strategy 49 11.3 7 |Enhancing tie-ups with universities/research institutions 45 11.6
8 (L:J(tjlshtzslngttca; structures at the initial stage of R&D (tax deductions related to R&D 28 6.5 8 |Developing cutting-edge manufacturing bases 19 4.9
8 |other 28 6.5 9 Utilizing tax structures at the initial stage of R&D (tax deductions related to R&D 2 05
costs, etc.)
10 Utilizing tax structures related to post-R&D commercial activities (Patent Box 13 3.0 9 Utilizing tax structures related to post-R&D commercial activities (Patent Box > 05
system, etc.) i system, etc.) i
..................................................................................................................................................... A
i When it came to initiatives for producing differentiated, high value-added products and services for sale in !
“ . ” 0 . 1
Europe, “Strengthening R&D sectors” (37.4%) was the most common answer, with over half the respondents !
in manufacturing industries giving this answer !
..................................................................................................................................................... ]
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V. Use of Bilateral or Multilateral FTAS

Fig. 33 Use of bilateral or multilateral FTAs by firms operating in the EU (multiple answers)

(Units: cos., %)

Utilization of preferential tax rates provided by FTAs in exports Utilization of preferential tax rates provided by FTAs in imports
. Not utilizin L Not utilizin
I Considering 9 - Considering g
Responses Utilizing o (No plan to Responses Utilizing S (No plan to
utilization . utilization .
utilize) utilize)
45 15 4 26 33 17 3 13
S. Korea
100.0% 33.3% 8.9% 57.8% 100.0% 51.5% 9.1% 39.4%
. 153 57 10 86 39 20 3 16
Turkey Customs Union
100.0% 37.3% 6.5% 56.2% 100.0% 51.3% 7.7% 41.0%
European Economic Area 169 51 14 104 71 21 2 48
(EEA) 100.0% 30.2% 8.3% 61.5% 100.0% 29.6% 2.8% 67.6%
) 134 39 9 86 16 5 - 11
Switzerland
100.0% 29.1% 6.7% 64.2% 100.0% 31.3% - 68.8%
Mediterranean countries 96 26 6 64 11 1 2 8
(including the Middle East) 100.0% 27.1% 6.3% 66.7% 100.0% 9.1% 18.2% 72.7%
. 70 20 2 48 10 4 - 6
South Africa
100.0% 28.6% 2.9% 68.6% 100.0% 40.0% - 60.0%
. 34 12 2 20 13 6 2 5
Mexico
100.0% 35.3% 5.9% 58.8% 100.0% 46.2% 15.4% 38.5%
. 22 5 - 17 3 - - 3
Chile
100.0% 22.7% - 77.3% 100.0% - - 100.0%

With regards to the use of bilateral or multilateral FTAs by firms operating in the EU, the Turkey Customs |
Union is used by many firms for exporting, with the European Economic Area (EEA) used by many firms |
for importing. i

Copyright © 2015 JETRO. All rights reserved. All rights reserved. 26



V. EPA/FTA (1)

Fig.34 Impact of EPAS/FTAS

(Units: %) (Units: %)

|
All (n=667) |
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. . i ‘
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w i
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~ All (n=589) 331 | ‘
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“ 250 \ 2 ‘
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» 358 ‘ = ‘
<<
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‘ st ! \
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u Major di = Noimpact = Don't know

!
i ® With regards to the impact of the economic partnership agreements (EPA) and free trade agreements (FTA) ;
; currently being negotiated by the EU, respondents had higher hopes for the EU-Japan EPA compared to other j
i EPAs/FTAs, with 34.9% of respondents ticking the “Major advantages” answer for this EPA. i
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V. EPA/FTA (2)

Fig. 35 Industries in which large percentages of companies responded that the
EU-Japan EPA would have “Major advantages"

(Units: cos., %)

Responses Percentage
1 |Motor vehicles and motorcycles 10 62.5
2 | Other manufacturing 13 50.0
2 |Precision equipment 7 50.0
2 |Rubber products 4 50.0

A large percentage of companies in the “Motor vehicles and motorcycles” sector (62.5%)
responded that the EU-Japan EPA would have “Major advantages.”

The “Other manufacturing,” “Precision equipment,” and “Rubber products” sectors came joint
second when it came to the percentage of companies answering “Major advantages.” As this
shows, there are high expectations for the EU-Japan EPA in the manufacturing industries.
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VI. Local Procurement (1)

Fig. 36 [Manufacturing] Breakdown of sources for parts and raw materials (by country and region)

mYour country mOther countries in Europe mTurkey mRussia mMiddle East m Africa m North America ® Central and South America = Japan mASEAN = China = South Korea = Other countries in Asia

All (n=400)

Western Europe (n=345)

Central/Eastern Europe
(n=55)

i ® When it comes to the sources for parts and raw materials (by country and region) for respondents in the

; manufacturing industries, the most common answer given was “Your country” (31.1%), followed by “Japan”

j (30.0%) and “Other countries in Europe” (21.9%), with Europe and Japan accounting for over 80% of all answers.
i ® In Western Europe, ‘Japan’ and “Your country’ both accounted for over 30% of all answers, though “Other

i countries in Europe” was the most common answer for respondents in Central and Eastern Europe.
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VI. Local Procurement (2)

Fig. 37 [Manufacturing] Breakdown of local sources (firms)

= Japanese firms in the country = Native firms Other foreign firms

All (n=303)

Western Europe (n=256) (Ko 79.7

Central/Eastern Europe
(n=47)

Note: “Your country” and “Native”
refer to the country in which the
00% respondent ‘s company is located.

# A breakdown of local sources (firms) in “Your country” shows “Native firms” accounting for the highest percentage i

|

i of answers (77.0%) , followed by “Japanese firms in the country” (12.1%) and “Other foreign firms” (4.1%).

i ® A higher percentage of firms in Central and Eastern Europe replied “Japanese firms in the country” compared to
i respondents in Western Europe.
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Japan External Trade Organization

Contact details for inquiries:

Japan External Trade Organization (JETRO)
Overseas Research Department,

Europe, Russia and CIS Division

1-12-32 Akasaka, Minato-ku, Tokyo 107-6006
TEL: 03-3582-5569
E-mail: ORD@jetro.go.jp

Responsibility for any decisions made based on or in relation to the information provided in this
material shall rest solely on readers. Although JETRO strives to provide accurate information,
JETRO will not be responsible for any loss or damages incurred by readers through the use of
such information in any manner.
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